




February 5, 1990

Douglas Hickling

Chief Assistant County Counsel

Administration Building, 4th Floor

1221 Oak Street

Oakland, CA  94612






Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-90-025

Dear Mr. Hickling:


We have received your letter dated January 2, 1990 seeking advice with respect to new conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act ("the Act")  with respect to disclosure obligations applicable to public officials who manage the investments of public funds.


The following advice is based upon the facts provided in your letter and subsequent telephone conversations with you and with Diana Flemming of your office.

QUESTION


Do amendments to the Act, requiring public officials who manage the investment of public funds to file Statements of Economic Interest Form 721, apply to investment managers employed by various banks, management companies, and investment firms?

CONCLUSION


Investment managers, employed by various banks, management companies, and investment firms, who manage the investment of county funds, are required to file Statements of Economic Interest Form 721.

FACTS


Effective January 1, 1990, amendments to Section 87200 require that public officials who manage the investment of public funds, and others, are subject to conflict of interest provisions of Article 2 of the Act and are required to annually file statements of economic interest (Form 721).  


The Alameda County Retirement Board (the "board") invests its funds by issuing proposals by the board or through its finance committee.  Investment "providers" are selected from among the banking, investment, and brokerage firms that respond.  The providers are chosen by application of a variety of criteria, including investment philosophy, performance records, and length of time in the field.  The open-ended contracts with the providers are on a year-to-year basis and are terminable at will.  The board regards the providers as fiduciaries.   


The board may make recommendations to the selected providers concerning investment "types" and specify amounts that should be invested in high and low risk stocks.  The providers are also required to comply with both ERISA conflict of interest standards and a general "duty to diversify."  Otherwise, the providers are given the discretion to make decisions as to what specific stocks into which the retirement funds are invested.  The providers are reviewed regularly by outside consultants and by the board itself.  

ANALYSIS


Section 87200, et seq., requires that specified public officials must file annual statements of economic interest disclosing certain economic interests.  As a result of a recent amendment to Section 87200, public officials who manage the investment of public funds are now required to disclose all their economic interests in the State of California.  This disclosure is required on Form 721.


The Commission is currently in the process of developing regulations to clarify the recent amendment to Section 87200.  In particular, the Commission is focusing on the definition of "officials who manage the investment of public funds."  Until the regulatory process has been completed, we are forced to look to other regulations to assist in providing advice to affected parties.


A "public official" is "a natural person who is a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency."  (Section 82048; Regulation 18700(a), copy enclosed.)  

The banks, management companies and investment firms which make investment decisions with respect to the county's retirement funds do so under contract with, and are therefore employed by, the board.  


Because these institutions are not "natural persons" they cannot be "public officials" for purposes of Regulation 18700 and Section 82048.  However, the employees of these institutions who make investment decisions on behalf of the board are also employed for the purpose of managing the county's retirement funds.  Because these individuals are employees for purposes of Regulation 18700, and as they make actual investment decisions, we are treating them as positions specified in Section 87200 for purposes of filing Form 721.


Any questions concerning the specific disclosure requirements of Form 721 can be addressed by the Commission's Technical Assistance and Analysis Division.  Their telephone number is (916) 322-5662.


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Kathryn E. Donovan






General Counsel






By: Jonathan S. Rothman







Counsel, Legal Division
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